CH \$65.00 230416

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM358672 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Regions Bank		10/14/2015	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Synergetics USA, Inc.
Street Address:	3845 Corporate Centre Drive
City:	O'Fallon
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63368
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2304160	BIDENT
Registration Number:	2656469	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127352000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127353000

Email: sara.mooney@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Paige Amundson

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	053470/134
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Paige Amundson
SIGNATURE:	/Paige Amundson/
DATE SIGNED:	10/14/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=Trademark Release Synergetics USA, Inc#page1.tif source=Trademark Release Synergetics USA, Inc#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005645 FRAME: 0527

900340930

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS ("Termination of Security Interest") is made effective as of October [4], 2015 (the "Effective Date") by Regions Bank (the "Bank") in favor of Synergetics USA, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined, herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Loan Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated December 16, 2014 (the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 16, 2014, ("<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), for recordal with the United States Patent and Trademark Office was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5421/0152, pursuant to which Grantor confirmed its grant to Bank, a continuing security interest and lien in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral, whether then existing or thereafter created or acquired (other than Excluded Property).

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Bank agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Release</u>. The Bank, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its continuing security interest and lien granted at any time prior to the date hereof in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Trademark Collateral, whether then existing or thereafter created or acquired (other than any of the following constituting Excluded Property), including without limitation, the trademarks, trademark applications and trademarks licenses set forth on <u>Schedule A</u>.
- 2. <u>Termination</u>. The Bank terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be executed by a duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

REGIONS BANK

Ву:	ame State	
Name:	Anne D. Shesten	-
Title:	SVP	

SCHEDULE A

Registered Trademarks

Mark	Registration#	Date	Country
BIDENT	2,304,160	12/28/1999	USA
Wm-	2,656,469	12/3/2002	USA

Pending Trademark Applications

Mark	Application # Date Country	

None.

A - 1

TRADEMARK REEL: 005645 FRAME: 0529

RECORDED: 10/14/2015